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Rate Base Description 
 
 

Summarization 
 
The purpose of this schedule is to illustrate the components of rate base and provide support for 

recorded year 2013, estimated years 2014 and 2015, and Test Year 2016.  Rate base is computed 

on a weighted average basis.  The primary components of weighted-average rate base are Plant-

in-Service, Non-Interest Bearing Construction Work-in-Progress, Materials and Supplies, and 

Working Cash.  This gross rate base is then reduced by Customer Advances for Construction 

(CAC), Deferred Revenue (ITCC), Accumulated Depreciation Reserve, and Accumulated 

Deferred Taxes (Plant and CIAC) to achieve a final weighted-average depreciated rate base. 

 

Plant Balance 

Plant-in-Service represents gross fixed assets used in utility operations with an expected 

economic and physical life greater than one year from the date of service. 

 

Accumulated Depreciation 

Accumulated Depreciation Reserve represents weighted average accumulated book depreciation 

reserve which includes a summation of depreciation accrual charges adjusted for plant 

retirements, net salvage, and other adjustments or transfers as prescribed by the FERC Uniform 

System of Accounts. 
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Construction Work-in-Progress (Non-Interest Bearing) 

Construction-Work-in-Progress (Non-Interest Bearing) represents smaller project costs of plant 

in construction not subject to the computation of allowance for funds used during construction 

(AFUDC).  The non-interest bearing work-in-progress amount represents projects completed and 

placed in service within 30 days of construction or purchase (i.e. capital tools).   

 

Material and Supplies 

Materials and supplies are costs of purchased materials primarily used as current inventory for 

construction, operation, maintenance, merchandising, jobbing, and contract work. 

 

Working Cash 

Working cash represents operational cash requirements contributed by our investors resulting 

from evaluation of balance sheet items and lead-lag study.  Working cash is included in rate base 

to compensate our investors for the funds advanced by them.  These funds are used to pay 

operating expenses in advance of receiving customer revenues and for working funds for day-to-

day operational requirements. 

 

Customer Advances for Construction (CAC) 

Customer Advances for Construction (CAC) represents refundable cash advances received from 

customers who have requested the installation of new business mains and services.  These cash 

advances are subject to refund when new customers and appliances are added to these lines as 

mandated by the CPUC and described in SoCalGas’ Tariff Rules 20 and 21.  
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SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

Recorded Test
Line Year Year
No. Account Description 2013 2014 2015 2016

Fixed Capital
1 Plant In Service 10,199,383 10,703,389 11,301,172 11,984,893
2 Work-In-Progress (non-interest bearing) 4,728 10,301 11,354 13,186
3      Total Fixed Capital 10,204,111 10,713,690 11,312,526 11,998,079

Working Capital
4 Materials & Supplies 25,585 25,717 24,731 25,141
5 Working Cash 0 0 0 79,879
6      Total Working Capital 25,585 25,717 24,731 105,020

Other
7 Customer Advances For Construction (101,316) (101,593) (101,911) (102,345)
8 Deferred Revenue - ITCC (33,179) (33,449) (34,427) (35,600)

9      Total Other (134,496) (135,043) (136,338) (137,945)

Deductions For Reserves
10 Accumulated Depreciation Reserve 5,889,706 6,161,594 6,448,522 6,731,432
11 Accumulated Deferred Taxes - Plant 974,483 1,024,799 1,090,888 1,097,785
12 Accumulated Deferred Taxes - CIAC (112,055) (118,997) (124,975) (129,900)
13 Accumulated Deferred Investment Tax Credits 0 0 0 0
14      Total Deductions For Reserves 6,752,133 7,067,395 7,414,434 7,699,317

15 Weighted Average Depreciated Rate Base 3,343,068 3,536,968 3,786,485 4,265,837

Weighted Average Depreciated Rate Base
(Thousands of Dollars)

Estimated Year
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Plant & Reserve Balance 
 

Distribution Summary Balance 
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Plant & Reserve Balance 
 

General Plant Summary Balance 
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Miscellaneous Support 
 

Construction Work In Progress 
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Amount

FERC Form II Balance 318,847$                  

Adjustments: (a)
Aliso Canyon Turbine Replacement (16,452)                     
Advanced Meter Infrastructure (39,637)                     
California Producers Envoy (336)                         
Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan (28,017)                     
Native Gas (4,378)                       

Total Adjustments (88,820)                     

Total Adjusted CWIP 230,027$                  

Major Projects 70,210                      
Routine Projects 159,817                    
Total CWIP in RO Model 230,027$                  

(a)  Amounts represent projects subject to separate regulatory accounting treatment which are 
excluded from the General Rate Case.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
Reconciliation of Recorded CWIP to the RO Model

As of 12/31/2013
(Dollars in Thousands)

Description
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Miscellaneous Support 
 

Gas Plant in Service 
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Asset GRC GRC
Asset Group FERC Form 2 Retirement Costs (a) Exclusions (b) Beginning Balance

Gas Production 8,780$                -$                           (8,780)$              0$                         
Intangible 646                     -                             -                     646                       
Distribution 7,548,301           (520,445)                    (150,069)            6,877,787             
Transmission 1,739,319           (43,448)                      (4,706)                1,691,164             
Underground Storage 801,151              (49,599)                      -                     751,552                
General Plant 1,223,656           (544)                           (115,294)            1,107,818             
Gross Gas Utility Plant 11,321,853         (614,037)                    (278,849)            10,428,967           

Gas Stored Underground - Cushion Gas 58,549                -                             58,549                  

Total 11,380,401$       (614,037)$                  (278,849)$          10,487,515$         

Note:

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
Reconciliation of Recorded Plant-In-Service Balances to RO Model

As of 12/31/2013
(Dollars in Thousands)

(a)  Amounts represent adjustments for financial reporting purposes which are excluded from the General Rate Case.
(b)  Amounts represent projects subject to separate regulatory accounting treatment which are excluded from the General 
Rate Case.
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Miscellaneous Support 
 

Accumulated Depreciation 

SCG/RATEBASE/Exh SCG-26-R-WP/Witness: G. Yee 
376 of 498



Description Amount

FERC Form II balance 4,390,676$              

Add:  (a)
         Book Cost of Asset Retirement Costs 184,777                   
         Amortization and Depletion 17,503                     
         FAS 143 balances included in the beginning balance 1,452,329                

Less:  (b)
        Advanced Meter Infrastructure (19,219)                    
        Compression Services Tariff (12)                           
        Off System Delivery (393)                         
        Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan (2)                             
        Native Gas Balance (1)                             
End of Year Accumulated Depreciation Balance 6,025,658$              

Note:

(b)  Amounts represent projects subject to separate regulatory accounting treatment which are excluded from the 
General Rate Case.

Southern California Gas Company
Reconciliation of Recorded Accumulated Depreciation to RO Model

As of December 31, 2013
(Dollars in thousands)

(a)  Amounts represent adjustments for financial reporting purposes which are excluded from the General Rate Case.
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Work In Progress 
 

(non-interest bearing) 
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Recorded Test

Line Year Year

No. End of Month 2013 2014 2015 2016

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Prior December 708 8,529 9,386 9,091

2 January 5,819 7,752 10,194 10,273

3 February 7,066 8,550 11,093 11,510

4 March 4,239 8,764 11,305 11,971

5 April 6,014 8,868 11,615 12,283

6 May 5,239 9,449 12,338 13,194

7 June 1,611 11,142 11,506 13,622

8 July 5,353 11,890 12,224 14,653

9 August 6,382 12,817 12,470 15,797

10 September 2,436 13,024 11,730 16,062

11 October 6,772 11,103 11,173 14,743

12 November 1,190 11,291 11,361 14,399

13 December 8,529 9,386 9,091 10,367

14 13 Months Total 61,358 132,565 145,486 167,965

15 Less one-half

opening and

closing balances 4,619 8,957 9,238 9,729

16 Remainder 56,740 123,608 136,248 158,237

17 Weighted Average

Balance (1) 4,728 10,301 11,354 13,186

(1) Remainder divided by twelve

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

Work in Progress - Non-interest Bearing

(Thousands of Dollars)

Estimated Year
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Materials & Supplies 
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Recorded Test
Line Year Year
No. End of Month 2013 2014 2015 2016

1 Prior December 24,108 26,817 24,550 24,924

2 January 23,669 26,643 24,579 24,958

3 February 23,270 26,472 24,607 24,992

4 March 25,041 26,288 24,637 25,028

5 April 24,724 26,106 24,667 25,064

6 May 24,524 25,926 24,697 25,100

7 June 24,204 25,748 24,726 25,135

8 July 27,384 25,546 24,760 25,175

9 August 27,312 25,346 24,793 25,215

10 September 27,007 25,147 24,825 25,254

11 October 26,972 24,949 24,858 25,293

12 November 27,454 24,747 24,891 25,333

13 December 26,817 24,550 24,924 25,372

14 13 Months Total 332,484 334,283 321,515 326,844

15 Less one-half
opening and
closing balances 25,462 25,683 24,737 25,148

16 Remainder 307,021 308,600 296,778 301,696

17 Weighted Average
Balance (1) 25,585 25,717 24,731 25,141

18 Estimated Yr End Bal 26,817 24,550 24,924 25,372

Total

(1) Remainder divided by twelve

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
Materials & Supplies Accounts

(Thousands of Dollars)

Estimated Year
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Recorded Adjusted (1)
2013 2013 2014 2015 2016

Ending Balance 26,817 24,217 24,550 24,924 25,372

Year
Escalation 

Factor
2013 Act 100.00%
2014 Fcst 101.38%
2015 Fcst 102.92%
2016 Fcst 104.77%

(1) Recorded 2013 was adjusted to exclude items not applicable for inclusion in Materials & Supplies 
rate base calculation.

Estimated 

Materials & Supplies Accounts
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

(Thousands of Dollars)
Ending Balance Calculation
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Customer Advances For  
Construction 

 
 

SCG/RATEBASE/Exh SCG-26-R-WP/Witness: G. Yee 
386 of 498



Recorded Test
Line Year Year
No. End of Month 2013 2014 2015 2016

1 Prior December (104,945)                 (101,493)                 (101,694)                 (102,128)                 

2 January (104,851)                 (101,510)                 (101,731)                 (102,165)                 

3 February (100,126)                 (101,527)                 (101,767)                 (102,201)                 

4 March (99,539)                   (101,543)                 (101,803)                 (102,236)                 

5 April (100,119)                 (101,560)                 (101,838)                 (102,272)                 

6 May (100,999)                 (101,576)                 (101,875)                 (102,308)                 

7 June (100,181)                 (101,593)                 (101,910)                 (102,344)                 

8 July (103,723)                 (101,610)                 (101,947)                 (102,381)                 

9 August (100,440)                 (101,627)                 (101,983)                 (102,417)                 

10 September (101,214)                 (101,644)                 (102,019)                 (102,453)                 

11 October (100,919)                 (101,660)                 (102,055)                 (102,489)                 

12 November (100,467)                 (101,677)                 (102,091)                 (102,525)                 

13 December (101,493)                 (101,694)                 (102,128)                 (102,561)                 

14 13 Months Total (1,319,015)              (1,320,714)              (1,324,843)              (1,330,481)              

15 Less one-half
opening and
closing balances (103,219)                 (101,593)                 (101,911)                 (102,344)                 

16 Remainder (1,215,797)              (1,219,121)              (1,222,932)              (1,228,137)              

17 Weighted Average
Balance (1) (101,316)                 (101,593)                 (101,911)                 (102,345)                 

18 Estimated Yr End Bal (101,493)                   (101,694)                 (102,128)                 (102,561)                 

Total

(1) Remainder divided by twelve

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
Customer Advances for Construction

(Thousands of Dollars)

Estimated Year
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Distribution Transmission Total
Year/Month Period Debit Credit Balance Cum.Bal Year/Month Period Debit Credit Balance Cum.Bal Cum.Bal

Jan-09 1 4,322         5,152         (831)           (91,733)      Jan-09 1 -             -             -             (26,792)      (118,526)    
2 15,155       14,818       337            (91,396)      2 4,095         4,095         -             (26,792)      (118,189)    
3 22,846       21,820       1,025         (90,371)      3 -             -             -             (26,792)      (117,163)    
4 11,601       12,850       (1,249)        (91,620)      4 -             -             -             (26,792)      (118,412)    
5 5,322         6,015         (693)           (92,313)      5 -             -             -             (26,792)      (119,105)    
6 20,286       19,126       1,160         (91,153)      6 -             -             -             (26,792)      (117,945)    
7 11,612       11,909       (298)           (91,450)      7 11,942       -             11,942       (14,850)      (106,301)    
8 25,258       24,091       1,167         (90,283)      8 -             -             -             (14,850)      (105,134)    
9 13,407       13,725       (319)           (90,602)      9 -             -             -             (14,850)      (105,452)    
10 12,210       12,420       (210)           (90,812)      10 -             -             -             (14,850)      (105,663)    
11 12,063       11,685       378            (90,434)      11 -             -             -             (14,850)      (105,285)    
12 58,035       57,288       747            (89,688)      12 -             -             -             (14,850)      (104,538)    

Jan-10 1 4,636         5,812         (1,177)        (90,864)      Jan-10 1 -             -             -             (14,850)      (105,715)    
2 66,268       65,251       1,018         (89,847)      2 -             -             -             (14,850)      (104,697)    
3 22,153       23,614       (1,461)        (91,308)      3 -             -             -             (14,850)      (106,158)    
4 16,440       18,677       (2,238)        (93,545)      4 115            -             115            (14,735)      (108,280)    
5 2,800         4,174         (1,374)        (94,920)      5 -             -             -             (14,735)      (109,655)    
6 31,502       27,472       4,030         (90,889)      6 0                116            (115)           (14,850)      (105,740)    
7 3,900         5,548         (1,648)        (92,537)      7 1,350         -             1,350         (13,500)      (106,038)    
8 21,641       19,993       1,649         (90,889)      8 -             -             -             (13,500)      (104,389)    
9 10,855       10,957       (102)           (90,991)      9 53              53              -             (13,500)      (104,491)    
10 2,247         3,081         (834)           (91,825)      10 -             -             -             (13,500)      (105,325)    
11 30,063       38,412       (8,349)        (100,174)    11 522            522            -             (13,500)      (113,674)    
12 90,434       87,751       2,683         (97,491)      12 438            438            -             (13,500)      (110,991)    

Jan-11 1 36,174       33,855       2,319         (95,172)      Jan-11 1 -             -             -             (13,500)      (108,672)    
2 12,815       12,377       437            (94,735)      2 -             -             -             (13,500)      (108,235)    
3 14,311       13,811       500            (94,235)      3 -             -             -             (13,500)      (107,735)    
4 23,184       26,332       (3,148)        (97,384)      4 -             -             -             (13,500)      (110,884)    
5 22,914       21,287       1,627         (95,756)       -             -             -             (13,500)      (109,257)    
6 14,125       13,319       806            (94,951)      6 -             -             -             (13,500)      (108,451)    
7 2,604         3,303         (699)           (95,650)      7 -             -             -             (13,500)      (109,150)    
8 20,490       19,056       1,434         (94,216)      8 -             -             -             (13,500)      (107,716)    
9 8,805         9,129         (324)           (94,540)      9 -             -             -             (13,500)      (108,041)    
10 11,547       11,681       (134)           (94,674)      10 -             -             -             (13,500)      (108,175)    
11 10,465       10,017       449            (94,225)      11 -             -             -             (13,500)      (107,726)    
12 5,763         3,389         2,374         (91,852)      12 -             -             -             (13,500)      (105,352)    

Jan-12 1 99,221       99,122       99              (91,753)      Jan-12 1 -             -             -             (13,500)      (105,253)    
2 10,415       11,113       (698)           (92,450)      2 -             -             -             (13,500)      (105,951)    
3 10,674       10,383       291            (92,160)      3 -             -             -             (13,500)      (105,660)    
4 10,072       10,283       (211)           (92,371)      4 -             -             -             (13,500)      (105,871)    
5 11,094       11,220       (126)           (92,497)      5 -             -             -             (13,500)      (105,998)    
6 2,931         4,554         (1,623)        (94,120)      6 -             -             -             (13,500)      (107,621)    
7 20,218       18,398       1,821         (92,300)      7 -             -             -             (13,500)      (105,800)    
8 12,623       13,522       (899)           (93,198)      8 -             -             -             (13,500)      (106,699)    
9 12,228       13,374       (1,146)        (94,344)      9 -             -             -             (13,500)      (107,845)    
10 10,394       10,829       (435)           (94,779)      10 -             -             -             (13,500)      (108,280)    
11 9,823         9,884         (61)             (94,840)      11 -             -             -             (13,500)      (108,341)    
